and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, is pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

- I.—(1.) Notwithstanding anything contained in clauses 2 and 9 of the said Order in Council of the 2nd day of November, 1907, or in clause 22 of the Pacific Order in Council, 1893, it shall be lawful for the High Commissioner for the New Hebrides or the Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides, to make, alter, and revoke any regulations (to be called King's Regulations) which may seem desirable to him for the peace, order, and good government of all persons who are British subjects, or who, under the said Convention of the 20th day of October, 1906, are subject to the jurisdiction of His Majesty, and such regulations shall, on publication in the said Islands, be binding on all persons, being British subjects or otherwise, subject to the jurisdiction of His Majesty.
- (2.) Any regulation made by the Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides may be disallowed by the High Commissioner for the New Hebrides, and upon such disallowance being published in the said Islands the said regulation shall become void and cease to have effect from the date of the publication without prejudice to anything lawfully done thereunder.
- (3.) Any regulation made by the High Commissioner for the New Hebrides or by the Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides may be disallowed by the Secretary of State, and upon such disallowance being published as aforesaid in the said Islands the said regulation shall become void and cease to have effect from the date of the publication, without prejudice to anything lawfully done thereunder.

II. Judicial notice shall be taken of this Order, and the High Commissioner for the New Hebrides shall give directions for the publication of this Order at such place and in such manner and for such time or times as he thinks proper for giving due publicity thereto within the New Hebrides and the Islands of the Pacific Ocean.

III. This Order may be cited as the New Hebrides Order in Council, 1911, and shall commence and have effect on such day as may be fixed by notification in the London Gazette by one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 24th day of October, 1911.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by the Coroners Act, 1844, it is (amongst other things) enacted that when and as often as it shall seem expedient to the Justices of any county that such county should be divided into two or more districts for the purposes of that Act or that any alteration should be made of any division theretofore made under that Act, it shall be lawful for the said Justices in general or

quarter session assembled, to resolve that a. Petition shall be presented to His Majesty praying that such division or alteration be made, and thereupon to adjourn the further consideration of such Petition until notice thereof shall be given to the Coroner or-Coroners of such county as thereinafter provided; and that the Clerk of the Peace shall give notice of any such resolution to every Coroner for such county and of the time when the Petition will be taken by the said Justices into consideration and the Justices shall confer with every such Coroner who shall attend the meeting of the Justices for that purpose. touching such Petition, having due regard tothe size and nature of each proposed district, the number of the inhabitants, the nature of their employment, and such other circumstances as shall appear to the Justices fit to be. considered in carrying into execution the provisions of the said Act; and such Petition, with a description of the several proposed districts and of the boundaries thereof, with the reasons. upon which the Petition is founded, shall be certified to His Majesty under the hands and: seals of two or more of the Justices present when such Petition shall be agreed to, and the Clerk of the Peace for such county shall forthwith give or send a true copy of such Petition, certified under his hand, to every Coroner for such county, and that it shall be lawful for His Majesty, if he shall think fit, with the advice of His Privy Council, after taking into consideration any such Petition and also any Petition which may be presented to Him by any Coroner of the same county concerning such proposed division or alteration, or whenever it shall seem fit to His Majesty to direct the issue of a Writ de Coronatore Eligendo for the purpose of authorizing the election of an additional Coroner above the number of those who have been theretofore customarily elected in such county, to order that such county shall be divided into such and so many districts for the purposes of the said Act as to His Majesty, with the advice aforesaid, shall seem expedient, and to give a name to each of such districts, and every such Order shall be published in the London Gazette:

And whereas by the Local Government Act, 1888, the powers and business of the said Justices, in respect of the matters aforesaid in each county were transferred to the Council of such county:

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the 27th day of November, 1872, under the provisions of the hereinbefore first recited Act, the County of Southampton (exclusive of the Isle of Wight and the Hundreds of Christchurch, Ringwood, and Fordingbridge) was divided into four districts for Coroners' purposes and the purposes of the said Act, which said districts were named respectively the Fareham district, the Southampton district, the Winchester district, and the Basingstoke district, and such districts were to comprise respectively the several parishes and places set forth and enumerated in the said Order, and particularly the Basingstoke district aforesaid was to comprise the parishes in the Andover, Kingsclere, Basingstoke, and Odiham Petty Sessional Divisions of the said county:

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the 8th day of February, 1890, under the same provisions of the said hereinbefore recited Act, the Borough of Andover, in the said county, was formed into a district for Coroners'.